a

nd
 e

qu
it

y
G

ro
up

 c
om

po
si

ti
on

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
A

cc
ou

nt
in

g
po

lic
ie

s

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

IFRS 7.31 5. 	 Financial risk review (continued)
IFRS 7.33 C.	 Market risk (continued)

ii.	 Exposure to interest rate risk – Non-trading portfolios (continued)

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to various standard
and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly
basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide and a 50bp rise
or fall in the greater than 12-month portion of all yield curves. The following is an analysis of the
Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming no asymmetrical
movement in yield curves and a constant financial position.

IFRS 7.40(a) In millions of euro

100bp
parallel

increase

100bp
parallel

decrease

50bp
increase

after 1 year

50bp
decrease

after 1 year

Sensitivity of projected net interest
income

2014

At 31 December (43)  46 (22)  23
Average for the period (42)  45 (22)  22
Maximum for the period (44)  48 (23)  24
Minimum for the period (39)  41 (20)  20

2013

At 31 December (39)  41 (20)  20
Average for the period (38)  41 (19)  20
Maximum for the period (40)  42 (20)  21
Minimum for the period (37)  40 (19)  20

Sensitivity of reported equity to interest
rate movements

2014

At 31 December (77)  78 (39)  39
Average for the period (76)  78 (37)  38
Maximum for the period (79)  80 (39)  40
Minimum for the period (75)  77 (36)  36

2013

At 31 December (69)  69 (37)  38
Average for the period (68)  69 (36)  37
Maximum for the period (70)  71 (38)  39
Minimum for the period (67)  68 (36)  36

Interest rate movements affect reported equity in the following ways:

•• retained earnings – increases or decreases in net interest income and in fair values of
derivatives reported in profit or loss;

•• fair value reserve – increases or decreases in fair values of available-for-sale financial
instruments reported directly in equity; and

•• hedging reserve – increases or decreases in fair values of hedging instruments designated in
qualifying cash flow hedge relationships.

Aggregate non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Central Treasury, which uses
investment securities, advances to banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to